Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

color-adjust duty cycle ratio (SDCR). The SDCR, a number from 0 to 255, is divided by 255, and multiplied by the duty
cycle of the incoming PWM signal. The result is the duty cycle of the color-adjust string. The table is programmable
through the serial interface when values different from the defaults are desired.
Table 11-1. Temperature based duty cycle modification of the color-adjust string
Table 11-2. Temperature Look-Up Table Defaults(1)
Part
COLOR-ADJUST DUTY CYCL
TEMPERATURE ADJUSTMENT Limits
MSL2021
SDCRxx = VALUE IN LOOK-UP TABLE 0x00 THRU 0x1F
SDCRxx = 0xFF RETURNS 100% OF THE PWM DUTY CYCLE
SDCRxx = 0x00 RETURNS 0% OF THE PWM DUTY CYCLE
Temperature (°C)
Register Multiplication factor
Address Name Default Value
≤18 0x00 SDCR18 0x4C 0.300
20 0x01 SDCR20 0x4D 0.303
22 0x02 SDCR22 0x4E 0.307
24 0x03 SDCR24 0x4F 0.311
26 0x04 SDCR26 0x50 0.314
28 0x05 SDCR28 0x51 0.318
30 0x06 SDCR30 0x52 0.322
32 0x07 SDCR32 0x53 0.327
34 0x08 SDCR34 0x54 0.331
36 0x09 SDCR36 0x55 0.336
38 0x0A SDCR38 0x56 0.340
40 0x0B SDCR40 0x58 0.345
42 0x0C SDCR42 0x59 0.350
44 0x0D SDCR44 0x5A 0.355
46 0x0E SDCR46 0x5C 0.361
48 0x0F SDCR48 0x5D 0.367
50 0x10 SDCR50 0x5E 0.373
52 0x11 SDCR52 0x60 0.379
54 0x12 SDCR54 0x62 0.385
56 0x13 SDCR56 0x63 0.392
58 0x14 SDCR58 0x65 0.399
DCCA
SDCRxx
255
---------------------- DCPWM=
SDCRxx
255
----------------------
22MSL2021 [DATASHEET]
42062A–LED–02/2013
Note: 1. Change SDCRxx values through the serial interface
Figure 11-4. MSL2021 default look-up Table color correction vs. temperature.
60 0x15 SDCR60 0x67 0.406
62 0x16 SDCR62 0x69 0.414
64 0x17 SDCR24 0x6B 0.422
66 0x18 SDCR66 0x6D 0.431
68 0x19 SDCR68 0x70 0.440
70 0x1A SDCR70 0x72 0.450
72 0x1B SDCR72 0x72 0.460
74 0x1C SDCR74 0x72 0.460
76 0x1D SDCR76 0x72 0.460
78 0x1E SDCR78 0x72 0.460
≥80 0x1F SDCR70 0x72 0.460
Temperature (°C)
Register Multiplication factor
Address Name Default Value

12. Control Registers
Table 12-1. Register map(1)
Notes: 1. Do not change the contents of undefined bits or unlisted registers.
2. Unless changed through the EEPROM, these default values load at power-up, and when EN is taken from low to high.
Address and
Register name
Function
Default
value(2)
Bit functions
D7 D6 D5 D4 D3 D2 D1 D0
0x00 SDCR18 Look up for 18C 0x4C Look up table
0x01 SDCR20 Look up for 20C 0x4D Look up table
…thru… …thru…
0x1E SDCR78 Look up for 78C 0x72 Look up table
0x1F SDCR80 Look up for 80C 0x72 Look up table
0x20 MREF
Main String
Feedback
Reference